

# Coty Inc. Rating Remains On CreditWatch Negative As Sale Of Professional Beauty Business Progresses

# May 18, 2020

## **KEY TAKEAWAYS**

- Coty Inc. announced that it has signed a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with KKR Rainbow Aggregator GP LLC, along with KKR Rainbow Aggregator L.P. (KKR), for the sale of a 60% interest in its Professional Beauty business and retail hair brands, including OPI and ghd.
- If the transaction is executed, Coty will receive \$3.0 billion of proceeds.
- Coty also announced it will receive \$750 million of convertible preferred equity proceeds from KKR immediately and an additional \$250 million if KKR signs a definitive agreement with respect to the sale.
- We are keeping the rating on CreditWatch negative, where we placed it on March 24, 2020, to reflect the potential for a lower rating over the next few quarters if Coty's business continues to be hurt by massive retail store closures and the COVID-19 pandemic and it doesn't receive asset sale proceeds by the first half of calendar 2021.

Coty shored-up liquidity by issuing convertible preferred stock, announced an MOU to sell various assets, and received covenant relief; it also plans to reduce fixed costs by an additional \$700 million. Coty's operating performance in its fiscal third quarter (ending March 31) was significantly affected by widespread retail store closures and a significant decline in travel as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Its sales dropped 23%, EBITDA plunged 93%, and discretionary cash flow was negative \$344 million. We expect Coty's sales decline in the fourth quarter to be worse than its third quarter because stores have been shut down for longer and that the decline in EBITDA will also be severe. We forecast discretionary cash will be an outflow of more than \$600 million for fiscal 2020. The cash infusion is in the form of \$750 million convertible preferred stock and an amended credit agreement, which gives Coty a one-year covenant holiday that will help it weather the crisis.

**Coty has completed its strategic review of asset sales and plans to use the majority of the proceeds to repay debt.** On Oct. 21, 2019, the company announced plans to divest assets, including its Professional Beauty business and associated hair brands as well as its Brazilian operations. Its strategy was to focus more on its fragrance, cosmetics, and skin care businesses. At that time, we expected that upon completion of the divestitures, leverage would decrease to 3.0x (net debt) on a pro forma basis.

On May 11, 2020, the company announced that it signed an MOU with KKR for the sale of a 60% interest in its Professional Beauty business and retail hair brands, including OPI and ghd, at an

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

#### Diane M Shand

New York (1) 212-438-7860 diane.shand @spglobal.com

### SECONDARY CONTACT

# Mariola Borysiak

New York (1) 212-438-7839 mariola.borysiak @spglobal.com

## Coty Inc. Rating Remains On CreditWatch Negative As Sale Of Professional Beauty Business Progresses

enterprise value of \$4.3 billion. Under the terms of the MOU, Coty agreed to exclusively negotiate a definitive agreement with respect to the sale of PB assets with KKR. Upon reaching such an agreement, Coty will transfer these assets into a stand-alone company, in which KKR will acquire a 60% stake, with Coty retaining the remaining 40% interest. A definitive agreement is expected to be signed by the end of this month.

Coty expects to use the \$3.0 billion in proceeds from the potential transaction during the next year to pay down debt. It can use a maximum of \$500.0 million to fund operations. It plans to retain its Brazil mass beauty operations. We forecast that pro forma for the potential transaction and treatment of \$1.0 billion of preferred equity as debt, leverage will be about 8x in fiscal 2021, down from our estimate of 12.5x in fiscal 2020. If the company achieves its cost-reduction goals and the retail environment is not still being affected by massive closures, we believe the company can lower leverage to the 6.0x area by fiscal 2022. Excluding the preferred equity, we forecast leverage will be in the high 6.0x area in fiscal 2021 and in the mid-5.0x in fiscal 2022.

S&P Global Ratings acknowledges a high degree of uncertainty about the rate of spread and peak of the coronavirus outbreak. Some government authorities estimate the pandemic will peak about midyear, and we are using this assumption in assessing the economic and credit implications. We believe the measures adopted to contain COVID-19 have pushed the global economy into recession (see our macroeconomic and credit updates here: www.spglobal.com/ratings). As the situation evolves, we will update our assumptions and estimates accordingly.

# Coty has high fixed costs and plans to right-size its cost structure by the end of its fiscal 2023.

The company announced plans to reduce its fixed cost base by \$700 million (25%). This will make it more agile to react to changes in the environment. Combined with its other cost-reduction programs, it plans to decrease fixed costs by \$920 million by the end of fiscal 2023. These cost-reduction initiatives include increasing the efficiency of its end-to-end supply chain, reducing procurement costs, and flattening its organizational structure. The cost to achieve these programs is an estimated \$500 million, which will be spent over fiscal 2021 and fiscal 2020. The company expects to achieve 30%-40% of the cost reductions in fiscal 2021, 33% in fiscal 2022, and the remainder in 2023. It is too soon to determine if these efforts will be successful. Management turnover has been high, and the company has underperformed since the merger in 2015.

The CreditWatch negative placement reflects further downside risk over the next few quarters if massive retail store closures extend beyond Coty's fiscal fourth quarter (ending June 30) and if the company is unable to execute a definitive agreement to sell the Professional Beauty assets and receive proceeds of \$3.0 billion. Use of the proceeds to repay debt as well as signs its business is recovering could result in an affirmation of the rating. In resolving the CreditWatch placement, we will assess the effects of the pandemic and asset sales on the company's credit metrics and liquidity.

## **RELATED CRITERIA**

- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Recovery Rating Criteria For Speculative-Grade Corporate Issuers, Dec. 7, 2016
- Criteria | Corporates | Recovery: Methodology: Jurisdiction Ranking Assessments, Jan. 20, 2016
- Criteria | Corporates | Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Branded Nondurables Industry, May 7, 2015

#### www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect

THIS WAS PREPARED EXCLUSIVELY FOR USER CONSTANTIN THUN HOHENSTEIN. NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED.

## Coty Inc. Rating Remains On CreditWatch Negative As Sale Of Professional Beauty Business Progresses

- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

This report does not constitute a rating action.

Copyright © 2020 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.